

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution for Road Closure for the 2014 "Ruff Road Mile and 5K" Event

WHEREAS, The Oak Ridge High School Track & Field Team (sponsor) desires to hold the "Ruff Road Mile and 5K" Event on Sunday, September 7, 2014; and

WHEREAS, said sponsors have applied for a Road Closure Permit pursuant to Vehicle Code 21102(e), Ordinance Code §12.37.010 et seq., and County Resolution 110-79 in order to promote the "Ruff Road Mile and 5K" Event on Sunday, September 7, 2014; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a full road closure be in effect for Silva Valley Parkway (Southbound) between Harvard Way and Serrano Parkway; Golden Eagle Lane and Silva Valley Parkway Intersection; Harvard Way between Silva Valley Parkway and El Dorado Hills Blvd.; Clermont Way and Harvard Way Intersection; Tah Nee Way between Harvard Way and Woedee Drive; and Woedee Drive between Tah Nee Way to the New York Creek Pedestrian/Nature Trail on Sunday, September 7, 2014, between 7:30 a.m. and 9:00 a.m., and barricades will be in place for a "right-turn-only" onto Silva Valley Parkway at Walker and Pedra Drives between 7:30 a.m. and 9:00 a.m.; subject to conditions set forth in Resolution No. 110-79 dated May 1, 1979, and subject to conditions set forth in the "Application for Road Closure" submitted for this event.

This Resolution and the Application with conditions shall together constitute the Road Closure Permit. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 2014, by the following vote of said Board: Ayes: Attest: Noes: James S. Mitrisin Absent: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors